Summary of QTS financial performance
Year ended 31 March

£m FY16A FY17A FY18E *

Sales 70.9 71.9 69.6
Gross profit 14.8 17.5 19.8

EBITDA 8.0 11.7 12.0
Depreciation (2.6) (2.8) (2.8)
Operating profit 5.4 8.9 9.2

Free cashflow 3.8 7.2 10.0
Gross profit % 20.9% 24.3% 28.4%

Adjusted EBITDA % 11.3% 16.3% 17.2%

Adjusted operating profit % 7.6% 12.4% 13.2%

EBITDA to FCF conversion 47.7% 61.4% 75.7%

• Margin improvement over the period driven by:

 – Operational efficiencies

 – Contract selectivity

• Significant plant investment in FY16A and FY17A resulting in reduced FCF in those periods

 – This specialist RRV plant is a crucial driver of the operational efficiencies (and margin) of the business
as well as a high barrier to market entry

*  Renew estimates based on 10 months’ actual and 2 months’ forecast for the YE 31 March 2018, extracted from vendor due diligence report and based on unaudited management accounts prepared by
QTS management and QTS management forecasts incorporating conservative adjustments for integration into Renew model.

Renew Holdings plc 11

Indicative pro-forma enlarged Group

Renew
FYSEP17A

£m

QTS
FYMAR18E *

£m

Indicative
 pro-forma

 enlarged Group
£m

Revenue 560.8 69.6 630.4
EBITDA 29.7 12.0 41.7
Operating profit 25.6 9.2 34.8
Operating profit margin 4.6% 13.2% 5.5%
Net (cash)/debt (3.9) — 29.1

Net debt/EBITDA (0.1x) — 0.7x

• Attractive standalone acquisition with potential for upside

• Conservative gearing, with new £30m term loan from HSBC to part fund the acquisition (4 year term). QTS being acquired
on a debt/cash free basis

• Strong cash generation will lead to rapid reduction in net debt

• Renew trading in line with management expectations

*  Renew estimates based on 10 months’ actual and 2 months’ forecast for the YE 31 March 2018, extracted from vendor due diligence report and based on unaudited management accounts prepared by